GAMBLING DEVICES

H.F. 2454

AN ACT relating to the manufacture, distribution, and possession of gambling devices.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 99A.10, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows:

99A.10 MANUFACTURE <u>AND DISTRIBUTION</u> OF <u>ELECTRONIC</u> GAMBLING DEVICES PERMITTED.

A person may manufacture electronic or computerized or act as a distributor for gambling devices for sale out of the state in another jurisdiction where possession of the device is legal or for sale in the state or use in the state if the use is permitted pursuant to either chapter 99B or chapter 99E.

Sec. 2. Section 725.9, subsection 5, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows:

5. This chapter does not prohibit the manufacture possession of electronic or computerized gambling devices by a manufacturer or distributor if manufactured the possession is solely for sale out of the state in another jurisdiction where possession of the device is legal or for sale in the state or use in the state if the use is licensed pursuant to either chapter 99B or chapter 99E.

Approved March 26, 1990

## **CHAPTER 1063**

## AIRCRAFT REGISTRATION AND SPECIAL CERTIFICATION H.F. 2457

AN ACT relating to aircraft registration and special certificate fees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 328.21, subsection 3, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows:

3. The registration fee for an aircraft operated in scheduled interstate airline operation, owned by an Iowa person and operated part-time within this state shall be a fee of thirty-five one hundred dollars. The application for registration shall be supported by such records as the department shall prescribe.

Sec. 2. Section 328.21, subsection 4, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows:

When the fee as so computed results in a fractional part of a dollar, it shall be computed to the nearest quarter of a dollar.

Sec. 3. Section 328.21, subsection 6, Code 1989, is amended by striking the subsection.

Sec. 4. Section 328.21, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: <u>NEW</u> <u>SUBSECTION</u>. 9. An aircraft owned and operated by an aviation business located at a publicly owned, public use airport and providing, under agreement with the governing body of the airport, a specified minimum level of aviation services to the general public, shall be registered for a fee of one hundred dollars.

Sec. 5. Section 328.29, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: